# Important Public Notice to all non-registered voters in the Boroughs of Hillsdale and Tenafly

A Special School Election will be held on Tuesday, September 17, 2024. Non-Registered voters may register at their Town's Municipal Hall. Deadline date is Tuesday, September 3, 2024. Evening registration hours are 4:30 PM to 9:00 PM. Call your town for late night registration information —

Hillsdale 7:00 AM to 8:00 PM

Hillsdale Borough Hall - (201) 666-4800

<u>Tenafly</u> <u>6:00 AM to 8:00 PM</u>

Tenafly Borough Hall - (201) 568-6100

Bergen County Superintendent of Elections office, One Bergen County Plaza, Room 380 - Hackensack, NJ 07601 (201) 336-6109 – Tuesday, September 3, 2024, are from 9:00 am until 9:00 pm. You may also request a mail in registration form, call your Municipal Clerk.

### To Register to vote you must be:

- 1. A United States Citizen
- 2. A resident of Bergen County for at least 30 days.
- **3.** 18 years old on or before the next election.
- **4.** A person who is: Not serving a sentence or is not on parole or probation as the result of a conviction of any indictable offense under the laws of this or another state or of the United States.
- **5.** Veterans who voted while in Military Service but were not registered before Military Service, must register on their return to civilian status.

Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act of 1984 (Public Law 98-435), a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) is maintained at the Election Division, Dept. of State, Trenton, NJ. To obtain General Voter Information, dial 1-800-292-0039. All polling places in Bergen County will be equipped with audio voting for the blind. Voters who have difficult voting due to blindness, disability, or an inability to read or write may bring a person to assist them at the polls or may ask for assistance from the poll workers. Sample ballots are mailed to every registered voter the week prior to the election listing the offices, candidates, and public questions to be voted upon along with your election voting districts number and polling location.

#### TO QUALIFY TO VOTE:

#### TRANSFER OF REGISTRATION

A voter who is registered in one election district and who moves to another residence in Bergen County should transfer his/her registration to assure that he/she will be able to vote in the proper election district without being required to take additional steps. This is accomplished by informing the Commissioner of Registration in writing. Such notice must be signed by each voter. Change of residence cards can be obtained at the office of the Superintendent of elections and Offices of the Municipal Clerks.

#### **NAME CHANGE**

When a voter changes his/her name due to marriage, divorce or judgement of the court - the voter is NOT REQUIRED TO RE-REGISTER.

#### **VETERANS**

MILITARY SERVICE; Veterans who voted while, in Military Service but were not registered before Military Service must register on their return to Civilian status. You must register before the Deadline Date.

#### CHANGE OF ADDRESS

In the case of the notice published during the calendar week next preceding the week in which the election is held, that a voter who, prior to the election, shall have moved within the same county without (i)filing, on or before the 21st day preceding the election, a notice of change of residence with the commissioner of registration of the county or the municipal clerk of the municipality in which the voter resides on the day of the election, (ii) returning the confirmation notice sent to the voter by the commissioner of registration of the county, if such a notice has been sent to the voter, or (iii) otherwise notifying the commissioners of registration of the voter's change of address within the county shall be permitted to correct the voter's registration and to vote in the special school election by provisional ballot at the polling place of the district in which the voter resides on the day of the election.

## THIS WILL BE YOUR ONLY LEGAL PUBLIC NOTICE OF REGISTRATION HOURS . BERGEN COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

One Bergen County Plaza HACKENSACK, N.J. 07601 (201) 336-6225

#### COMMISSIONERS

Richard L. Miller, Chairman/Commissioner
Denise Ross, Secretary/Commissioner
Margaret E. Frontera – Commissioner
John L. Schettino, Esq. - Commissioner
Angela M. Malagiere - Commissioner
Tomas J. Padilla - Commissioner